Total business-type activities   8,593,375   8,073,812   49,611   35,425

Total   68,891,720$   12,829,050$   3,262,351$   5,475,220$

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for:

General purposes
Income taxes levied for:

General purposes
Permissive taxes for street maintenance
Hotel taxes
Payments in lieu of taxes
Grants and entitlements not restricted

to specific programs
Investment earnings
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of year,
  as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated

Net position at end of year

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

16

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(12,867,496)$   -$   (12,867,496)$
(20,582,329)   -   (20,582,329)

(1,758,841)   -   (1,758,841)
380,737   -   380,737

(4,277,251)   -   (4,277,251)
(7,785,392)   -   (7,785,392)

(46,890,572)   -   (46,890,572)

-   48,779   48,779
-   (110,691)   (110,691)
-   135,009   135,009
-   (279,530)   (279,530)
-   (228,094)   (228,094)
-   (434,527)   (434,527)

(46,890,572)   (434,527)   (47,325,099)

14,374,182   -   14,374,182

48,531,752   -   48,531,752

172,404   -   172,404
133,608   -   133,608

4,159,248   -   4,159,248

3,561,935   -   3,561,935
7,458,553   241,628   7,700,181
7,520,103   27,485   7,547,588

85,911,785   269,113   86,180,898

(8,101,770)   8,101,770   -

77,810,015   8,370,883   86,180,898

30,919,443   7,936,356   38,855,799

138,723,945   68,748,783   207,472,728

(3,482,042)   (109,379)   (3,591,421)

135,241,903   68,639,404   203,881,307

166,161,346$   76,575,760$   242,737,106$

Net (Expense)
Revenue and Changes

in Net Position

17

General Bonded Infrastructure Other Total
Obligation Bond Improvement Improvement Governmental Governmental

General Retirement Fund Fund Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents   79,546,943$   315,715$   14,741,802$   26,947,295$   14,150,060$   135,701,815$
Cash with fiscal and escrow agents   12,614   -   -   -   -   12,614
Receivables:

Income taxes   12,305,510   -   -   -   -   12,305,510
Real and other taxes   14,810,992   -   -   -   8,217   14,819,209
Accounts   412,201   -   -   2,231,237   330,605   2,974,043
Special assessments   218,362   -   -   36,243   1,296,706   1,551,311
Payment in lieu of taxes   -   -   -   -   6,728,074   6,728,074
Interfund loans   6,252,500   -   -   -   -   6,252,500
Accrued interest   825,533   -   3,074   -   41,252   869,859
Due from other governments   1,727,513   -   -   3,580,856   1,133,842   6,442,211
Leases   10,291,467   -   -   -   -   10,291,467

Advances to other funds   3,898,685   -   -   -   -   3,898,685
Materials and supplies inventory   69,099   -   -   -   171,336   240,435
Assets held for resale   505,725   -   -   -   -   505,725

Total assets   130,877,144$   315,715$   14,744,876$   32,795,631$   23,860,092$   202,593,458$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable   478,068$   -$   -$   -$   694,163$   1,172,231$
Contracts payable   -   -   2,576,992   7,634,862   7,258   10,219,112
Retainage payable   -   -   1,647,779   1,422,747   25,817   3,096,343
Accrued wages and benefits payable   1,098,707   -   9,683   3,984   65,819   1,178,193
Compensated absences payable   532,198   -   -   -   -   532,198
Interfund loans payable   -   -   -   6,100,000   152,500   6,252,500
Advances from other funds   -   -   -   2,555,350   1,343,335   3,898,685
Due to other funds   21,201   -   126   52   856   22,235
Due to other governments   661,661   -   2,666   1,097   18,778   684,202
Unearned revenue   -   -   -   -   1,086,841   1,086,841

Total liabilities   2,791,835   -   4,237,246   17,718,092   3,395,367   28,142,540

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes and PILOTs levied for the next fiscal
year   14,180,144   -   -   -   6,728,074   20,908,218
Delinquent property tax revenue not available  321,251   -   -   -   -   321,251
Accrued interest not available   283,320   -   1,452   -   19,484   304,256
Special assessments revenue not available   218,362   -   -   36,243   1,296,706   1,551,311
Miscellaneous revenue not available   1,705,363   -   -   1,349,650   1,006,264   4,061,277
Income tax revenue not available   5,520,734   -   -   -   -   5,520,734
Leases 9,806,902   -   -   -   -   9,806,902

Total deferred inflows of resources   32,036,076   -   1,452   1,385,893   9,050,528   42,473,949

Fund balances:
Nonspendable   4,482,040   -   -   -   171,336   4,653,376
Restricted   32,480,603   315,715   10,506,178   -   11,912,429   55,214,925
Committed   6,036,652   -   -   13,691,646   409,585   20,137,883
Assigned   1,546,281   -   -   -   -   1,546,281
Unassigned (deficit)   51,503,657   -   -   -   (1,079,153)   50,424,504

Total fund balances   96,049,233   315,715   10,506,178   13,691,646   11,414,197   131,976,969
Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources and fund balances   130,877,144$   315,715$   14,744,876$   32,795,631$   23,860,092$   202,593,458$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

18

Total governmental fund balances  131,976,969$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   290,746,497

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.